

**North Canton City Council Notice  
Special Committee of the Whole Agenda  
Monday, October 10, 2016 – 6:45pm**

North Canton City Council will meet as a Committee of the Whole **Monday, October 10, 2016 at 6:45 p.m. prior to the 7:00 p.m. Council Meeting** in Council chamber at North Canton City Hall.

Items to be discussed.

1. Community and Economic Development Committee

Chairperson: Marcia Kiesling  
Vice Chairperson: Mark Cerreta  
Doug Foltz  
Dominic Fonte  
Dan Griffith  
Daniel Peters  
Stephanie Werren

Resolution No. 7 - 2016

A resolution in support of a county-wide study, which may lead to a collaborative plan and support for the next generation broadband infrastructure.

2. Finance and Property Committee

Chairperson: Dan Griffith  
Vice Chairperson: Marcia Kiesling  
Mark Cerreta  
Doug Foltz  
Dominic Fonte  
Daniel Peters  
Stephanie Werren

Resolution No. 8 - 2016

A resolution accepting the amounts and rates as determined by the Budget Commission and authorizing the necessary tax levies and certifying them to the County Auditor.

3. Adjourn.

Mary Beth Bailey  
Clerk of Council

North Canton City Council  
Community and Economic Development Committee  
Resolution No. 7 - 2016

A resolution in support of a county-wide study, which may lead to a collaborative plan and support for next generation broadband infrastructure.

WHEREAS, North Canton City Council has determined that a comprehensive, robust and competitively priced next generation broadband fiber infrastructure would benefit the City as follows:

1. Enhance and sustain quality of life economically, educationally and culturally in our current information economy by increasing affordable digital access;
2. Support technology-driven business, with new transformative technologies that can offer opportunity and rewarding careers attractive to our youth, retaining our most precious resource;
3. Provide more cost-effective and efficient county services to our citizens;
4. Attract and retain small businesses, start-ups and entrepreneurial initiatives reliant on affordable high-speed connectivity;
5. Support our City's largest employers with competitive Internet access, local fiber inter-connections and secure, robust platforms;
6. Position the City to participate as a partner for the development of transformative technologies like cloud computing, autonomous factories, software development and artificial intelligence;
7. Provide for a potential new revenue stream to support City services and aspirational projects;
8. Provide a framework for regional partnerships and planning with an intelligent network as its foundation;

WHEREAS, a vibrant, diverse marketplace, with transparency in offerings, pricings, and policies may spur innovation, increase investment, and lower prices.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH CANTON, COUNTY OF STARK, AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT COUNCIL HEREBY ADOPTS THIS RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF:

- Section 1. Joining a regional effort encouraging public and private stakeholders to support and collaborate on county-wide solutions for robust and

affordable high-speed connectivity that is industry-leading, future-leaning and aspirational.

Section 2. Investigating opportunities to change engineering specifications to allow for additional capacity in current and future infrastructure projects.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed in Council this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2016

\_\_\_\_\_  
David Held, Mayor

SIGNED: \_\_\_\_\_, 2016

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mary Beth Bailey, Clerk of Council



SCHEDULE A

SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY TAX APPROVED  
BY BUDGET COMMISSION, AND COUNTY AUDITOR'S ESTIMATED TAX RATES

<u>FUND</u>	Amount to be derived from Levies outside 10 mill Limitation	Amount Approved by Budget Commission Inside 10 Mill Limitation	County Auditor's Estimate of Tax Rate to be Levied	
			Inside	Outside
General Fund		39,667	2.40 (NCCSD)	
		736,918	2.40 (NCCSD)	
		156	1.90 (JLSD)	
		5,582	2.00 (JLSD)	
		1,927	1.90 (PLSD)	
		135,255	2.00 (PLSD)	
Street Improvement Fund	364,037			1.00
Fire Fund	182,018			0.50
Ambulance Fund	910,092			1.00
Storm Sewer	364,037			1.00
Total	1,820,184	919,505	12.60	3.50

**SCHEDULE B**  
**LEVIES OUTSIDE 10 MILL LIMITATION, EXCLUSIVE OF DEBT LEVIES**

<b>FUND</b>	<b>Maximum Rate Authorized to be Levied</b>	<b>County Auditor's Estimate of Yeild of Levy</b>
-------------	---	---

**GENERAL FUND:**

Current expense levy authorized by voters on  
for not to exceed Continued years.

Emergency Current expense levy authorized by voters on  
for not to exceed 5 years.

Emergency Current expense levy authorized by voters on  
for not to exceed Continued years.

Current expense levy authorized by voters on  
for not to exceed Continued years.

Current expense levy authorized by voters on  
for not to exceed Continued years.

Current expense levy authorized by voters on  
for not to exceed 5 years.

Current expense levy authorized by voters on  
for not to exceed Continued years.

Current expense levy authorized by voters on  
for not to exceed Continued years.

Current expense levy authorized by voters on  
for not to exceed Continued years.

Current expense levy authorized by voters on  
for not to exceed years.

Fire Fund: Levy authorized by voters on 3/6/12 for not to exceed <b>Continued</b> years.	0.50	182,018
Street Improvement Fund: Levy authorized by voters on 11/4/14 for not to exceed <b>5</b> years.	1.00	364,037
Ambulance Fund: Levy authorized by voters on 3/6/12 for not to exceed <b>Continued</b> years.	1.00	364,037
Ambulance Fund: Levy authorized by voters on 11/6/12 for not to exceed <b>5</b> years.	1.50	546,055
Storm Sewer Fund: Levy authorized by voters on 11/4/14 for not to exceed <b>5</b> years.	1.00	364,037

And be it further

Resolved, That the clerk of this Board be and he is hereby directed to certify a copy of this resolution to the County Auditor of said County.

Mr./Ms. \_\_\_\_\_ seconded the Resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption the vote resulted as follows:

Mr./Ms. \_\_\_\_\_

Mr./Ms. \_\_\_\_\_

Mr./Ms. \_\_\_\_\_

Mr./Ms. \_\_\_\_\_

Mr./Ms. \_\_\_\_\_

Mr./Ms. \_\_\_\_\_

Adopted the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_\_.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk

\_\_\_\_\_  
City/Village

\_\_\_\_\_  
County, Ohio.

CERTIFICATE TO COPY  
ORIGINAL ON FILE

---

The State of Ohio, Stark County, Ss.

I, \_\_\_\_\_ Clerk City/Village of \_\_\_\_\_

Within and for said County, and in whose custody the Files and Records of said Council are required by the Laws of the State of Ohio to be kept, do hereby certify that the foregoing is taken and copied from the Original

\_\_\_\_\_ now on file, that the foregoing has been compared by me with said original document, and that the same is true and correct copy thereof.

Witness my signature, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_.

\_\_\_\_\_ Clerk

No. \_\_\_\_\_

City/Village \_\_\_\_\_, Stark County Ohio.

**Resolution**

Accepting the amounts and rates as determined by the Budget Commission and authorizing the necessary tax levies and certifying them to the County Auditor.

Adopted \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ Clerk

Filed \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ County Auditor

By \_\_\_\_\_ Deputy Auditor